Lake of the Woods Mutual Company May 2024 Newsletter

IMPORTANT NOTICE!!!!!!!

Construction project

System wide *Precautionary* BOIL NOTICE starting with in the next 5 to 10 days! The new 6" pipelines that have been put into the ground are going live! Meaning we will be switching over from old pipelines to the new pipelines. All sanitary precautions are being taken. The boil notice is an additional precaution. During the switch over, specifically defined areas MAY experience low water pressure or a total water loss for a few minutes or up to eight hours. We will do everything we can to minimize outages but please be patient. We will be putting up signs in neighborhoods to let you know when we will be working there. Please call the office if you have a water loss and did not see any signs applying to your specific neighborhood. Please boil the water you will consume or use to cook with until we can get a confirmation from the laboratory the water is safe again. We will post more detailed information on our website (lakeofthewoodsmutualwaterco.com) and call by reverse calling as we move along in the project.

Construction Paving

We have had many questions about the roads and when they will be repaved. We will not be repaving the roads until all construction is done and we will need to do them per County requirements. The weather will also be a factor, please be patient.

Our next 2 **Board of Directors Meeting** are May 2th and June 6th at 6:00pm. Teleconference Via: Zoom.com Id# 825 6479 4298 or at our office 3534 Mt. Pinos Way Frazier Park, Ca 93225.

For more information, please contact Pam Jarecki, Office Manager, Lake of the Woods Mutual Water Company at (661) 245-1448 or the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water at (661) 335-7315.